

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
HOUSTON DIVISION**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

TURBO SOLUTIONS INC., f/k/a Alex Miller  
Financial Services Inc., d/b/a Alex Miller Credit  
Repair, and

ALEXANDER V. MILLER, in his individual  
and corporate capacity,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 4:22-mc-00369

**PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF ISSUES TO BE RULED UPON BY THE COURT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. THE COURT HAS PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER DEFENDANTS. .... 4

II. THE GOVERNMENT HAS ADEQUATELY PLEADED ALL COUNTS. .... 7

    A. The Facts Alleged Would Establish FTC Act Violations..... 8

    B. The Complaint States a CROA Violation..... 10

    C. The Complaint States a TSR Violation..... 12

III. VENUE IN THIS DISTRICT IS PROPER. .... 13

    A. Venue is Proper Under 28 U.S.C. § 1391(b)(1) ..... 13

    B. Venue is Proper Under 28 U.S.C. § 1391(b)(2) ..... 16

    C. Venue is Proper Under 15 U.S.C. § 53(b)..... 16

IV. DEFENDANTS FAIL TO ESTABLISH THAT ANY ABSENT PARTIES ARE  
INDISPENSABLE TO THIS ACTION..... 17

V. THE COURT HAS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION..... 18

VI. NONE OF DEFENDANTS’ OTHER ARGUMENTS WARRANT ANY RELIEF  
..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>A Contracting Co. v. S. Concrete Servs., Inc.</i> , 17 F.3d 106 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	5
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	7, 10
<i>Astra Oil Trading NV v. Petrobras America Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 3069793 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 4, 2010) .....	15
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	7
<i>Bigham v. Envirocare of Utah, Inc.</i> , 123 F. Supp. 2d 1046 (S.D. Tex. 2000).....	16
<i>Bretford Mfg., Inc. v. Smith Sys. Mfg. Corp.</i> , 419 F.3d 576 (7th Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. MTS Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 811 F.2d 278 (5th Cir. 1987).....	1, 5
<i>Busch v. Buchman, Buchman &amp; O'Brien, L. Firm</i> , 11 F.3d 1255 (5th Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>Cactus Pipe &amp; Supply Co. v. M/V Montmartre</i> , 756 F.2d 1103 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	6
<i>Castillo v. Kerry</i> , 2016 WL 11189809 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 20, 2016) .....	14
<i>CFPB v. Gordon</i> , 819 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	19
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014) .....	15
<i>Dir., Office of Workers' Compensation Programs, DOL v. Newport News Shipbuilding and Dry Dock Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 122 (1995) .....	19
<i>FTC v. Cantkier</i> , 767 F. Supp. 2d 147 (D.D.C. 2011) .....	9

*FTC v. CyberSpy Software, LLC*,  
2009 WL 455417 (M.D. Fla. 2009) ..... 19

*FTC. v. Direct-Prom, Inc.*,  
2005 WL 1313846 (W.D. Tex. May 26, 2005) ..... 17

*FTC. v. GTP Mktg., Inc.*,  
CIV. A. 4-90-123-K, 1990 WL 54788 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 15, 1990) ..... 17

*FTC v. Hornbeam Special Situations, LLC*,  
2018 WL 6521516 (N.D. Ga. 2018) ..... 19

*FTC. v. Natl. Bus. Consultants, Inc.*,  
781 F. Supp. 1136 (E.D. La. 1991) ..... 17

*SEC v. Rogers*,  
283 Fed. Appx. 242 (5th Cir. 2008) ..... 19

*Gen. Contracting & Trading Co., LLC v. Interpole, Inc.*,  
940 F.2d 20 (1st Cir. 1991) ..... 6

*Ginter ex rel. Ballard v. Belcher, Prendergast & Laporte*,  
536 F.3d 439 (5th Cir. 2008) ..... 13

*Grammenos v. Lemos*  
457 F.2d 1067 (2d Cir. 1972) ..... 6

*Hertz Corp. v. Friend*,  
559 U.S. 77 (2010) ..... 15

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 19

*Mitchell v. Hobbs*  
951 F.2d 417 (1st Cir. 1991) ..... 6

*Monkton Ins. Servs. v. Ritter*,  
768 F.3d 429 (5th Cir. 2014) ..... 15

*Stokes v. Gann*,  
498 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 1, 8

*Trustees of Central Laborers’ Welfare Fund v. Lowery*,  
924 F.2d 731 (7th Cir. 1991) ..... 6

*United States v. Com. Recovery Sys., Inc.*,  
 4:15-CV-36, 2016 WL 9244671 (E.D. Tex. Apr. 18, 2016) ..... 17

*United States v. Gas Pipe, Inc.*,  
 997 F.3d 231 (5th Cir. 2021), *cert. denied*, 142 S. Ct. 484 (2021) ..... 10

*Umphress v. Hall*,  
 479 F.Supp.3d 344 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 14, 2020) ..... 16

*Wilson v. City of Mission, Tex.*,  
 No. 7:18-CV-00399, 2020 WL 2079359 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 29, 2020) ..... 5

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 45(a) ..... 19

15 U.S.C. § 53(b) ..... 13, 17

15 U.S.C. § 56(a)(1) ..... 19

15 U.S.C. § 1679a(3) ..... 11

15 U.S.C. § 1679h(b) ..... 19

15 U.S.C. § 6105(a)-(b) ..... 19

28 U.S.C. § 1391 ..... passim

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 17-16-1405 ..... 1, 7

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4 ..... 1, 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 ..... passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19 ..... 1

Wyo. R. Civ. P. 4 (h)(2)(A) ..... 6

**Treatise**

6 C.J.S. Appearances § 18 at 22 (1975) ..... 6

**Regulations**

16 C.F.R. § 310.2(dd) ..... 12

16 C.F.R. § 310.2(ff) ..... 13

16 C.F.R. § 310.2(gg) ..... 12
